

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

10-09-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP1021-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DELANO MAURICE WADE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. MCADAMS,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Wade forfeited all three of his claims by failing to preserve them in the circuit court.....	8
A. Wade forfeited his hearsay objection to a police officer’s testimony about A.C.’s statement because Wade did not get an on-the-record ruling on this objection.....	8
B. Wade forfeited his hearsay objection to A.C.’s statements contained in a police report because he did not specifically object to those statements.....	10
C. Wade forfeited his right-to-be-present claim by not raising it in circuit court.....	11
II. Further, the alleged hearsay and Wade’s absence were harmless.....	13
A. Inadmissible evidence and a violation of a defendant’s right to be present can be harmless.....	13
B. Both pieces of alleged hearsay were harmless.....	15

	Page
C. Wade’s absence when the circuit court sent exhibits to the jury was harmless.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 14, 487 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1992).....	12
<i>Cobb State Bank v. Nelson</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 1, 413 N.W.2d 644 (Ct. App. 1987).....	10
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 110, 197 N.W.2d 813 (1972)	17
<i>State ex rel. Rothering v. McCaughtry</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 675, 556 N.W.2d 136 (Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<i>State v. Bodoh</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 718, 595 N.W.2d 330 (1999)	11, 12
<i>State v. Boshcka</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 628, 496 N.W.2d 627 (Ct. App. 1992).....	12
<i>State v. Britt</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 25, 553 N.W.2d 528 (Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	10
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490.....	8, 10
<i>State v. Gilles</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 101, 496 N.W.2d 133 (Ct. App. 1992).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	14

	Page
<i>State v. Huntington</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 671, 575 N.W.2d 268 (1998)	14
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kaczmariski</i> , 2009 WI App 117, 320 Wis. 2d 811, 772 N.W.2d 702	12
<i>State v. King</i> , 2005 WI App 224, 287 Wis. 2d 756, 706 N.W.2d 181	8
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660	8, 10
<i>State v. Mainiero</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 80, 525 N.W.2d 304 (Ct. App. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 474, 584 N.W.2d 144 (Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	12
<i>State v. Wedgeworth</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 514, 302 N.W.2d 810 (1981)	9
 Statute	
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(6).....	10, 11
